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Hyndburn Borough Council – Planning Committee Report 

 

Application Number: 11/20/0318 

 

Full Application:  Full Major: Variation of condition no 2 (approved plans) of 

planning permission re 11/17/0536 under s73 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990.  

 

Address: Whatmore Altham Business Park Altham  

 

Determination by:  15 March 2021 (extension agreed) 

 

Applicant:   Whatmore UK Ltd  

 

Agent:    Campbell Driver Partnerships  

 

This application is before Planning Committee today as the original permission for 

the building was granted by Planning Committee because a portion of the site is in 

the Green Belt.  As this is an amendment to that permission under s73 (variation of 

condition) of the Town and Country Planning Act it is considered that the planning 

application should be determined by Planning Committee.  The application is also 

required to be referred to the Secretary of State if Planning Committee is minded to 

approve this amendment.   

 

Application Site 

 

The site comprises 3.76ha of agricultural land that is located immediately south of Altham 

Business Park to the east of Altham Lane.  The site is bounded by industrial development to 

the north and east, Altham Lane to the west and open countryside to the south.  A hedgerow 

cuts across the site and this represents the boundary between the business park and the 

Green Belt.   

 

The site slopes upwards to the south towards the Leeds and Liverpool Canal and also has a 

less profound slope towards the east where the adjacent site has been developed in a 

similar manner.   

 

Proposal 

 

This Section 73 application seeks to modify the shape and position of the building on the 

site and the elevations. The building would be moved further south into the Green Belt than 

the previously approved scheme due to the presence of a high pressure main beneath the 

site and the associated significant expense of moving that if the building is developed in the 

approved location.  

 

The height of the building remains 12m as approved under the previous application 

(11/17/0536). The layout has been amended slightly and materials have been changed 
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around the entrance to incorporate higher quality finishes. The building consists of approx. 

15866 sq m and incorporates 2232 sq m offices and showrooms giving a total of 18098 sq 

m of space.  

 

     
Fig 1.  Proposed development 11.20.0318 (left) compared to approved 11.17.0536 (right).  

Whilst the floor area remains unchanged, the footprint of the building has moved 

approximately 35m southwards and the shape of the building altered slightly.  Although the 

servicing area was along the southern side of the building, this has now moved towards the 

north east side of the building.   

 

The building would be constructed form horizontal and vertical profiled metal clad in 

goosewing grey and a feature central band in anthracite.   

 

Consultations 

 

Public consultation: No comments have been received as a result of public consultation  

 

LCC Highways: Some amendments have been requested to the new site layout: 

 

 Amend the layout to show 9 disabled car parking bays,  

 3 secure motorcycle and  

 9 secure, covered cycle parking bays.  

 In addition to what was previously agreed under application 17.0536, the provision of 

electric vehicle charging is now considered necessary to support the sustainability of 

the site. 

 Please provide details of the proposed vehicle movements for the 2 x site accesses 

shown on the Altham Lane elevation to the transformer and tanks/pump house.  
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Following the submission of final amended plans, these have been accepted by LCC.  

 

The conditions requested remain as per the original planning permission.  

 

United Utilities: No comments have been received. 

 

Cadent: No comments have been received  

 

LLFA: No objection provided condition relating to sustainable drainage are included.  

 

The Coal Authority:  Low Risk area  

 

HBC Environmental Health: No further comments, the conditions are similar to those 

required for 11 17 0536 

 

HBC Ecology:  Objection to the scheme was initially received- following the submission of 

additional information this was removed and conditions relating to ecology have been 

requested.  

 

Electricity Northwest: Could have impact on infrastructure and an informative is required. 

 

Lancashire Fire Service: Directed to comments on line through informative. 

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

11/17/0536: Major: Erection of B8 warehouse and associated works: Approved.  

 

Relevant Policies  

 

Development Plan  

 

Hyndburn Core Strategy (CS) 

Policy RA3b Altham Business Park 

Policy BD1 (d), (e), (h),  Balanced Development Strategy 

Policy E1 Future Employment Provision 

Policy Env3 Landscape Character 

Policy Env4 Sustainable Development & Climate Change. 

Policy Env6 High Quality Design 

Policy Env7 Environmental Amenity 

 

Hyndburn Development Management Development Plan Document (DMDPD) 

GC1 Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

DM1 Employment Development 

DM2 Employment Strategies 

DM17 Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows 

DM20 Flood Risk Management and Water Resources 
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DM32 Sustainable Transport, Traffic and Highway Safety 

DM34 Development in the Green belt and Countryside Area 

 

Other Material Considerations  

 

National Planning Policy Framework: 

Section 1 Building a strong competitive economy. 

Section 7 Requiring good design 

Section 9 Protecting Green Belt land.  

 

Employment Land Study 2016 

Green Belt Assessment 2018 

 

Observations 

 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with the policies of the 

development plan unless material considerations (including National Planning Policy 

Framework) indicate otherwise.  Although a large part (Part A) of the site is within the urban 

boundary (as illustrated by Fig 2 in this report), part of the site is within the Green Belt.  

Planning permission 11/17/0536 has already been granted for a large industrial building on 

this site, however, it is proposed to amend the footprint of the building.  It is therefore 

necessary to consider the acceptability of the changes proposed.   

 

An amendment to condition 2 of 11/17/0536 is sought under s73 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 to enable the location of the building to be moved more to the South 

West of the site by approximately 35m. The reason for which has been confirmed by the 

applicant as due to the costs involved of building due to the presence of a high pressure 

water main which runs through the site.  Moving the building will result in a larger proportion 

of it being positioned in the Green Belt than previously approved and as such it is necessary 

to consider this re siting of the building in relation to the relevant Green Belt Policy.  

 

The Government attaches great importance to Green Belts.  NPPF explains that whilst the 

fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land 

permanently open, the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their 

permanence.   

 

When considering any planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that 

substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt.  That part of the proposed 

development within the Green Belt must be considered inappropriate development and 

NPPF advises that ‘inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt 

and should not be approved except in very special circumstances’.  Paragraph 88 clarifies 

that ‘very special circumstances will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by 

reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 

considerations’.   
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 Fig 2.  Plan illustrating the relationship of the site to the Green Belt at Altham 

Business Park.  That part of the site shown as area “A” (2.233 ha) forms part of the 

area that was taken out of the Green Belt and is now forms part of Altham Business 

park under Policy RA3(b) of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.  Area “B” (1.342 ha) 

comprises that part of the site within the Green Belt.   

 

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 

accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  In 

this instance the proposed development must be considered to be a departure from the 

development plan because a large portion of the proposed development is within the Green 

Belt and therefore contrary to the provisions of Policy BD1 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy 

and Policy DM34 of the Development Management DPD.   

 

In order to consider these amendments under s73 of the Town and Country Planning Act it 

is necessary to conclude whether the changes result in harm to the Green Belt that is over 

and above that was considered acceptable due to the ‘very special circumstances’ put 

forward under 11/17/0536.  

 

In doing so, it is necessary to consider the circumstances of this particular case in the 

context of the National Planning Policy Framework and the other policies of the 

Development Plan.   

 

Openness of the Green Belt 

 

The applicant is proposing to develop a large industrial building, part of which will be within 

the Green Belt. Since the consideration of original planning permission 11/17/0318, the 
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applicant has discovered that they need to re site the building to the South West of it’s 

original position. This brings the building more into the Green Belt than was originally 

proposed.  

 

At the time of the consideration of the original planning permission being granted the 

applicant had actively sought to design the building to reduce its impact on the Green Belt in 

the following ways, as set out in the Planning Committee Report at the time: 

 

 Carefully siting the building so that the majority of the building is within the 

business park and ensuring the orientation of the building maximises the area of 

land within the business park allocation. 

 Proposing the vehicle manoeuvring and parking areas on the southern and 

eastern flanks of the building to minimise the impact of the development on the 

Green Belt; 

 Proposing landscaping along the southern boundary of the site to help screen the 

proposed development and also provide a new, more permanent, Green Belt 

boundary.   

 Cutting the building into the side of the sloping land to help minimise the visual 

impact of the building when viewed from the higher ground to the south.  This will 

help minimise the impact of the development when viewed from the Green Belt 

 

The purpose of Green Belt is to prevent development which would have a greater impact on 

the ‘openness’ of Green Belt and conflict with the purpose of including land in it.  There is no 

definition of ‘openness’ in the National Planning Policy Framework but it is commonly taken 

to mean the absence of built or otherwise urbanising development rather than being 

primarily about visual effects.   

 

It is now widely accepted that the harm to openness of the Green Belt has both a Spatial 

element (volumes and scale of buildings) and a Visual element. As such it is necessary to 

recognise that the re siting of the building more into the Green belt would have a further 

impact than the previous approval on the Green Belt in terms of both the spatial 

consideration and the visual consideration of impact on the Green Belt.  

 

During the consideration of the planning application Officers have asked for additional 

information from the agent to address this point.  

 

The applicant maintains that the new layout will result in a ‘L’ shaped building which will be 

positioned in such a way to shield views of the service yard and to maintain a strong edge to 

the east and southern boundary. This will in turn reinforce the building line from the buildings 

to the west and be softened by landscape treatment along this boundary. 

  

They also highlight that the building will not go above existing building heights due to the cut 

and fill exercise that is proposed (see the submitted elevations for further details in this 

respect) and landscaping is proposed along the site’s southern boundaries which will go 

some way towards softening the impact of the development when viewed from Altham Lane 

to the south whilst at the same time helping to create a visually attractive scheme which is 
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harmony with the site’s semi-rural location. Landscaping will also protect the features and 

natural assets of the site while the proposed boundary and sheltered service yard also 

minimises opportunity for crime and maximises natural surveillance.  

 

The development proposal includes a landscape buffer on the southern edge of the 

development which will provide a much stronger definition than the currently degraded field 

boundary, between the built form of the business park and the adjacent open countryside. 

They therefore argue that as a result of the vegetative screen, the development would not 

be physically or visually intrusive to the Green Belt or impact on its purpose for which it was 

included. 

 

The agent concludes that the changes to the development responds in a pragmatic and 

sensitive way to address the problem of the diversion of the water main to allow 

development. The resulting loss of Greenbelt is consistent with the original principles set out 

in planning approval 11/17/0536. This is accepted by Officers. 

 

Very Special Circumstances 

 

This was considered at the time of the original planning application being submitted. The 

committee report states that ‘on consideration of the information submitted, Officers are 

satisfied that the applicant has demonstrated that there are ‘very special circumstances’ in 

relation to the development, in accordance with the provisions of the NPPF, and as such the 

development is in line with the relevant planning policy and is acceptable in this regard’. 

 

This is still considered to be the case in the consideration of this application. 

 

Green Belt Assessment 

 

This was addressed in the previous planning committee report and it was concluded that as 

the Green Belt assessment identified that this part of the Green Belt made a strong 

contribution to "safeguarding the countryside from encroachment", it is considered quite 

important.   

 

The new proposal has the parking area to the front which means the building is now sited 

nearer to the edge of the Green Belt which Officers consider has a greater impact on the 

openness of the Green Belt than the previous location of the building. However it is not 

considered that this impact outweighs the ‘Very Special circumstances’ related to this 

development.  

 

Changes in Employment land since the original permission was granted 

 

Since the original planning application for the development of this land was submitted in 

2017 there have been significant changes in the availability of employment land in the 

Borough that have a bearing on this proposed change.   

 

In 2017 there were two strategic employment sites allocated for development in Hyndburn: 
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i. Huncoat Strategic Employment Site.  Located at Huncoat to the south of Altham, 

approximately 30ha of land was allocated for employment development on and 

adjacent to the site of the former power station.  Although this was first allocated for 

employment development in 1996, it has not been developed and is now within the 

Huncoat Housing Zone and the Council has commissioned a Masterplan that is 

currently proposing the development of housing on this land.  The consequence of 

this is that this land will no longer be available for the development of employment 

uses. 

ii. Whitebirk / Frontier Park.  On the west side of Hyndburn close to J6 of M65, 

approximately 35ha of land was allocated for employment development.  The 

development of this site has now almost been completed with employment 

development and land will not be available for development beyond 2022/23.   

 

The Council has therefore moved from a position of having a significant amount of 

employment land only 4 years ago, to having virtually none.   

 

It has therefore been necessary to identify sites for new employment land as part of the local 

plan process.  One of the two new sites that has been identified for employment 

development comprises land to the south of Altham Business Park stretching from the 

business park southwards to the Leeds and Liverpool Canal.  This would include the land 

shown as “Green Belt” shown in Fig 2 above and which includes and abuts the application 

site.   

 

A report was presented to the Council’s cabinet towards the end of 2020 and although these 

proposals do not yet form part of an adopted local plan, there is a good possibility that this 

land will be taken out of the Green Belt in the near future.  If the Green belt boundary is 

amended in this way, the proposed change to the footprint of the building will not have any 

impact on the Green Belt beyond the short term.   

 

Conclusion: 

 

In terms of impact on the Green Belt, whilst the amended scheme will result in loss of Green 

Belt land, albeit modest in size, and an area of countryside, given the fact that development 

will be contained by Altham Lane to the west and existing industrial units to the north and 

east and does not seek to go beyond the existing, outer confines of Altham Business Park, it 

is not considered that it encroaches into the countryside in a manner that could be perceived 

to be unacceptable or indeed harmful, although it is accepted that the building would be 

sited further into the Green Belt than previously approved.   

 

The building will not go above existing approved building’s height due to the cut and fill 

exercise that is proposed. The development proposal includes a landscape banking / buffer 

on the southern edge of the development which will provide a much stronger definition than 

the currently degraded field boundary, between the built form of the business park and the 

adjacent open countryside (see Biodiversity section of the report for further discussion). 
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Whilst the introduction of a building of this type and scale would harm the openness of this 

small area of Green Belt, and it is accepted that tis harm will be greater than previously 

considered for the planning permission granted under 11/17/0536, the applicant has sought 

to minimise the harm arising through the landscaping scheme. In the longer term it is 

considered that the proposed development will create a more permanent boundary to the 

Green Belt that can be reflected in the emerging planning policy for Hyndburn.   

 

Altham Business Park is the Borough’s most successful business park and has witnessed 

high rates of development in recent years leaving little room for expansion.  Whatmore is a 

major employer and the development will bring significant economic and social benefits to 

the area.  It is considered that the applicant has therefore demonstrated that very special 

circumstances exist that are sufficient to justify the loss of this small area of Green Belt and 

for these reasons Officers are satisfied that he development meets with the provisions of 

planning policy in this respect.   

 

In reviewing its local plan, the Council is also considering the allocation of land for 

employment uses between Altham Business Park and the Leeds and Liverpool Canal.  This 

would include the area of Green Belt within the application site and also that abutting the 

site.  The reasons for this are explained above, but if the land is taken out of the Green Belt, 

as proposed, the impact of the proposed change to the footprint of the building would be 

minimal.    

 

Traffic and Highway Safety: 

 

The proposed development will not involve the development of a new access onto Altham 

Lane but will be served using the existing road network from the applicants existing site.  

Policy DM32 of the Hyndburn DMDPD and the provisions of the NPPF all detail the 

considerations in relation to traffic and highways safety and encourage sustainable 

development.    

 

The application has been considered in full by the Highway Authority, and following the 

submission of amended plans they have confirmed they have no objection to the proposal, 

with the inclusion of their recommended conditions as required for the existing planning 

permission.   

 

Therefore with the inclusion of the recommended conditions and no objection from the 

statutory consultee, Officers are satisfied that the development is acceptable and in line with 

the relevant planning policy in this regard.   

 

Design, Scale and siting: 

 

Policy Env6 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, DM26 of the Hyndburn DMDPD and the 

provisions of the NPPF all highlight the importance of design when considering new 

development.    
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Small changes to the elevations have been made which improve the materials used around 

the entrance to the building and make it more of a feature- these are considered acceptable 

changes by Officers, in line with the relevant planning policy.  

 

As discussed earlier in the report, the building siting is moving south westerly further into the 

Green belt. Parking and access will be provided on the Altham estate side of the building. 

There would be no increase in height and the building would be a similar size to the one 

which already benefits from planning permission, In terms of the relevant policies which 

detail with design, Officers consider these changes are acceptable and in line with the 

relevant planning policy.  

 

Amenity 

 

Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Policy DM29 of Hyndburn DMDPD and the 

provisions of the NPPF all require the impacts of development to be minimised in terms of 

the impact on amenity of surrounding occupants and land uses.  

 

In this case, the development is situated in a business park and not within close proximity to 

any residential uses. The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has considered the 

proposal and has no objections. However he has requested various conditions which relate 

to site preparation and construction, and lighting, to ensure that impacts on other occupants 

are not unacceptable. Suitable conditions have been recommended. As such, in light of the 

recommended conditions, Officers do not consider that there would be an unacceptable 

impact on amenity as a result of this development, and that it does comply with the relevant 

planning policy in this regard. 

 

Biodiversity and landscaping  

 

Policy Env4 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Policies DM17, DM18 and DM19 of the 

Hyndburn DMDPD and the provisions of the NPPF all require that biodiversity is protected 

and enhanced when considering planning proposals. Section 175 of the NPPF states that if 

significant harm to biodiversity resulting from a development cannot be avoided, adequately 

mitigated, or compensated then planning permission should be refused. The Council has a 

duty to ensure there is a biodiversity net gain on the site following the completion of 

development.  

 

The applicant has submitted a landscape layout and a planting plan with the application 

which has been considered by the Council’s Ecological Advisor.  

 

Originally, concerns were raised that the proposed amendments to the scheme would result 

in the loss of land which previously proposed biodiversity compensation planting and that 

this would result in a Biodiversity Net Loss.  The applicant has since submitted further 

information in relation to landscaping that addresses these concerns and is now considered 

satisfactory.   
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Therefore, with the inclusion of the suggested conditions, Officers are satisfied that the 

development is acceptable and in line with the relevant planning policy in this regard.  

 

Drainage  

 

Policy DM20 of the Hyndburn DMDPD and the provisions of the NPPF relate to reducing the 

risk of flooding with developments.  

 

This development lies within Flood Risk Zone 1 and as such is not at high risk of flooding. 

However as this is a major development, it is necessary to consult both the Lead Local 

Flood Authority (LLFA) and United Utilities (UU) on the proposal.  

 

Comments have been received from LLFA and they confirm they have no objection to this 

application provided that their conditions are included. United Utilities have not commented 

on this scheme, however any conditions requested for the existing planning permission can 

be included.  

 

Therefore Officers consider that the development is acceptable in this regard and in line with 

the relevant planning policy.  

 

Conclusion 

 

Although the proposed development represents a departure from Hyndburn’s Development 

Plan, the applicant has demonstrated that it meets with the requirements of the NPPF in 

terms of ‘very special circumstances’.  In considering this proposal, it is also important to 

remember that planning permission has already been granted for a similar development on 

the same site.   

 

It is accepted by Officers that this proposal moves the building more into the Green Belt and 

this has been discussed within the report. Although the impact on the Green Belt is 

increased by doing this, Officers are satisfied that the ‘Very Special Circumstances’ put 

forward by the applicant outweighs the additional harm caused to the Green Belt by this.  

The review of the local plan may also result in this area of land being taken out of the Green 

Belt to accommodate future employment development.   

 

Officers have also considered the other requirements of the Development Plan in terms of 

Traffic and Highways Safety, Design, scale and siting, amenity, biodiversity and drainage 

and consider that the application is in line with the planning policy in relation to this.  

 

The applicant is making a significant investment in the Borough and although it has not been 

possible to accommodate the proposed building within the land available it is considered 

that the social and economic benefits that would arise from this development make this a 

sustainable form of development that should be supported.  The applicant has sought to 

mitigate the environmental impacts arising from the proposal and has also set out the very 

special circumstances that justify the loss of this small area of Green Belt.  For these 
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reasons it is recommended that the development is supported as set out in the 

recommendation below.   

 

Secretary of State Direction in relation to Green Belt 

 

In relation to development in the Green Belt, the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 

(England) Direction 2009 requires the local planning authority to consult the Secretary of 

State in the following circumstances:   

 

4.  For the purposes of this Direction, “Green Belt development” means development 

which consists of or includes inappropriate development on land allocated as Green 

Belt in an adopted local plan, unitary development plan or development plan 

document and which consists of or includes - 

(a)  the provision of a building or buildings where the floor space to be created by 

the development is 1,000 square metres or more; or 

(b)  any other development which, by reason of its scale or nature or location, 

would have a significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt.   

 

If members of Planning Committee are minded to resolve that planning permission is 

granted for this development, it will necessary to consult the Secretary of State on the 

application.  If the Secretary of State does not call the application in, the planning 

permission will be issued by the Council.  The wording of the recommendation reflects this.   

 

Recommendation:  

 

That planning permission is granted for the proposed development subject to the conditions 

set out below and subject to the following: 

 

 The Secretary of State confirming that the application will not be called in. 

 

Officer’s request delegated powers to the Chief Planning Officer to finalise wording of the 

conditions attached.  

  

Conditions:  

 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: 

 

   

Application forms  

Location Plan 16 103 05   

Proposed Site Plan 16 103 01L    

Proposed Elevations 16 103 04D  

Proposed Sections 16 103 3A   

Office elevations 16.103.08C   

Landscaping Scheme    4687.01A landscape layout   
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Landscape scheme   4687.02A planting plan    

Section 73 Design and Access Statement  

Proposed levels 10404-600-P2  

Proposed cross sections 10404-602-P2   

Greenbelt statement  Jan 2021 

Planning support statement  Aug 2020 

Transport Statement received 7/12/17 

Ecological Appraisal received 7/12/17 

Planning Statement V2 received 7/12/17 

Flood Risk Assessment  2018 

LVIA 2017 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough Council to 

adequately control the development and to minimise its impact on the amenities of 

the local area and to conform with Policies Env6 & Env7 of the Hyndburn Core 

Strategy. 

 

2. No development shall take place, including any works of clearance, until a 

Construction Method Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to 

throughout the construction period. It shall provide for: 

 

i) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 

ii) The loading and unloading of plant and materials 

iii) The storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 

iv) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding 

v) Wheel washing facilities 

vi) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction 

vii) A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from clearance and 

construction works 

viii) Details of working hours 

ix) A method statement within the Construction Method Statement titled ‘Avoidance 

of harm to amphibians and hedgehogs during construction’. 

 

Reason: In the interest of traffic and highways safety in accordance with 

Development Management Development Plan Document DM 32 and the provisions 

of the National Planning Policy Framework, and the amenity of neighbouring 

occupiers in accordance with Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, 

Development Management Development Plan Document DM29 and the provisions 

of the National Planning Policy Framework, and Env4 of the Core Strategy and 

Development Management Development Plan Document DM17, DM18 and DM19 in 

relation to ecology.  

 

3. No access to or from the development site should be made via Altham Lane at any 

time.  
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Reason: In the interest of traffic and highway safety in accordance with Development 

Management Development Plan Document DM32 and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 

4. Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, the shared pedestrian 

/cycle link from Shorten Brook Way and the internal walkway as detailed on the 

approved plans, shall be fully constructed, surfaced, marked out and be available for 

use for the lifetime of the development.  

 

Reason: In order to provide a designated pedestrian/cycle route to the surrounding 

public highway/transport network and a designated internal pedestrian route in 

accordance with Development Management Development Plan Document DM32 

and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

5. Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, the car parking spaces 

shall be surfaced or paved, and marked out in accordance with a scheme to be prior 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and be 

available for use for the lifetime of the development.  

 

Reason: To allow for the effective use of the parking areas in accordance with 

Development Management Development Plan Document DM32 and the provisions 

of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

6. Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, cycle storage and 

motorcycle facilities shall be provided in accordance with a scheme to be submitted 

to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and be available for use for the 

duration of the development.  

 

Reason: To allow for the effective use of the parking areas in accordance with 

Development Management Development Plan Document DM32 and the provisions 

of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

7. The excavation of the dry stone wall and the construction of ‘habitat log piles’ (Ref 

Landscape Layout Drawing 4687.01) shall be overseen by suitably qualified 

ecologist. As far as possible the dry stone wall that is removed shall be used to 

construct the habitat ‘log piles’ and other suitable habitat features.  

 

Reason: In the interest of protecting and enhancing biodiversity in accordance with 

Env 4 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Development Management Development Plan 

Document DM 18 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

8. Prior to the installation of any external lighting, full detail shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall comply with 

appropriate guidance (Bat conservation Trust and Institution for Lighting 

Professionals 2018). The lighting shall be installed in accordance with the approved 

details and retained as such. 
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Reason: In the interest of protecting and enhancing biodiversity in accordance with 

Env 4 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Development Management Development Plan 

Document DM 18 and 19 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

9. Prior to the start of groundworks or enabling works a RAMMS Method Statement for 

the ‘Avoidance of harm to amphibians, reptiles, hedgehogs and small mammals 

during construction and associated works’ shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. All works shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved details. 

 

Reason: In the interest of protecting and enhancing biodiversity in accordance with 

Env 4 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Development Management Development Plan 

Document and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

10. The landscaping scheme hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance 

with the approved details and shall be retained in this manner thereafter.  The 

approved landscape scheme shall be implemented during the first planting season 

following completion of development.  The approved scheme shall thereafter be kept 

in this manner, and any tree, shrub, plant or bulb/seed sown area which dies or is 

felled, uprooted, wilfully damaged or destroyed in the first five year period 

commencing with the date of planting shall be replaced by the applicants or their 

successors in title. 

 

Reason: In the interest of protecting and enhancing biodiversity in accordance with 

Env 4 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Development Management Development Plan 

Document and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

11. No demolition and removal of hedgerows, trees, shrubs or undergrowth shall take 

place between 1 March and 31 August inclusive, unless a competent ecologist has 

undertaken a careful, detailed check of vegetation and buildings for active bird nests 

immediately before the vegetation is cleared and building demolition, and provided 

written confirmation that no birds will be harmed and/or appropriate measures in 

place to protect nesting birds on site.  Any such written confirmation must be 

submitted to the Local Planning Authority.   

 

Reason: In the interest of protecting biodiversity in accordance with Policy En4 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy, Development Management Development Plan Document 

DM19 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

12. Prior to the commencement of development, a surface water drainage scheme, 

based on the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning Practice 

guidance with evidence of assessment of site conditions, shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Foul and surface water shall be 

drained on separate systems. 
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Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to 

manage the risk of flooding and pollution in accordance with Development 

Management Development Plan Document DM20 and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 

13. The surface water drainage scheme shall be in accordance with the Non- Statutory 

Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any 

subsequent replacement national standards, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public sewerage 

system either directly or indirectly. The development shall be completed in 

accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter. 

 

Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to 

manage the risk of flooding and pollution in accordance with Development 

Management Development Plan Document DM20 and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 

14. Prior to the commencement of development final details of the design, based on 

sustainable drainage principle, and implementation of an appropriate surface water 

sustainable drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

local planning authority.  

Those details shall include: 

a) Confirmation from the developer that the required agreement for the surface 

water discharge point has been agreed with the relevant authority. 

b) Evidence providing that the drainage hierarchy has been followed.  

c) Final sustainable drainage layout plan approximately labelled to include all 

pipe/structure references, dimensions, design levels, discharge rates, finished 

floor levels in AOD with adjacent ground levels. Final sustainable longitudinal 

sections plan appropriately labelled to include all pipe/structure references, 

dimensions, design levels, discharge rates, with adjacent ground levels. 

Cross section drawings of flow control manholes and attenuation tank.  

d) The drainage scheme should demonstrate that the surface water run-off and 

volume should not exceed the green field rate calculated using the FEH or 

ReFH methods. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in 

accordance with the approved tails before the development is completed.  

e) Sustainable drainage flow calculations (1 in 1, 1 in 2, 1 in 30 and 1 in 00 + 

climate change). 

f) Plan identifying areas contribution to the drainage network. 

g) Measures taken to prevent flooding and pollution of the receiving 

groundwater and /or surface waters, including watercourses.  

h) A plan to show overload flow routes and flood water exceedance routes and 

flood extents.  

i) Evidence of an assessment of the site conditions to include the site 

investigation and test results to confirm infiltration rates. 

j) Breakdown of attenuation in pipes, manholes and attenuation tank.  
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k) Details of an appropriate management and maintenance plan for the 

sustainable drainage system for the lifetime of the development. This shall 

include arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or statutory 

undertaker or management and maintenance by a Management Company 

and any means of access for maintenance and easements, where applicable.  

 

The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to 

first occupation of the approved building, or completion of the development, 

whichever is the sooner.  Thereafter the drainage scheme shall be retained, 

managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.  

 

Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to 

manage the risk of flooding and pollution in accordance with Development 

Management Development Plan Document DM20 and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework.  

 


